

# 20-3530

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE  
SECOND CIRCUIT

---

CONNECTICUT STATE POLICE UNION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JAMES ROVELLA, COMMISSIONER OF DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY  
SERVICES AND PUBLIC PROTECTION,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

No. 3:20-cv-10147 (CSH)

---

## **BRIEF FOR THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Proloy K. Das  
pdas@murthalaw.com  
Kristen L. Zaehring  
kzaehring@murthalaw.com  
Kevin W. Munn  
kmunn@murthalaw.com  
MURTHA CULLINA LLP  
280 Trumbull Street  
Hartford, CT 06103  
Telephone: 860-240-6000  
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Corporate Disclosure Statement ..... i

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Jurisdictional Statement .....1

Statement of Issue Presented for Review .....1

Statement of the Case.....1

I. The Collective Bargaining Agreement.....3

II. Public Act 20-1 And Its Retroactive Nullification of Section 9  
Of The Collective Bargaining Agreement.....5

III. The Department Issues A Bulletin Declaring That It Will Breach  
The CBA Because Of Public Action 20-1.....7

IV. District Court Proceedings.....8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....9

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. The District Court Erred In Failing To Enjoin The Defendant  
From Disseminating False Complaints About State Troopers In  
Contravention Of CSPU’s Collective Bargaining Agreement ..... 10

A. Standard of Review ..... 10

B. CSPU Established That It And Its Members Would Suffer  
Irreparable Harm Absent An Injunction ..... 12

C.	The District Court Erred In Concluding That CSPU Had Not Shown A Likelihood That Sections 8 And 9 Of Public Act 20-1 Are Unconstitutional.....	14
1.	Relevant legal principles.....	15
2.	Public Act 20-1 substantially impairs the contractual rights of CSPU’s members.....	16
3.	The District Court erred in finding that the disclosure of false allegations against CSPU’s members serves a legitimate public purpose .....	18
4.	The Defendant did not establish that Sections 8 and 9 were reasonable and necessary to any legitimate public purpose .....	25
D.	The Public Interest And Balancing Of Equities Require The Granting Of An Injunction.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alleyne v. New York State Educ. Dep't*, 516 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 10, 11

*Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus*, 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....32

*Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Ashcroft*, 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir.2003).....32

*Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo*, \_\_ F.3d \_\_; Nos. 20-3572, 20-3590,  
2020 WL 7691715 (Dec. 28, 2020).....11

*Ass’n of Surrogates & Supreme Court Reporters v. New York*,  
940 F.2d 766 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... 16, 17, 31

*Buffalo Teachers Fed’n v. Tobe*, 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006),  
*cert. denied*, 50 U.S. 918 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... *passim*

*Condell v. Bress*, 983 F.2d 415 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 16, 17

*Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts*, 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....33

*Elliott v. Bd. of School Trustees*, 876 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 18, 27, 28, 29, 30

*Faiveley Transp. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.*, 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....12

*Federal Trade Commission v. LeadClick Media, LLC*, 838 F.3d 158  
(2d Cir. 2016) .....33

*Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer*, 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005) .....12

*Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG*, 377 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004) .....14

*Garcia v. Yonkers School District*, 561 F.3d 97 (2d Cir.2009) .....11

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*, 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....33

*International Dairy Foods Association v. Amestoy*, 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....14

*John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.*, 488 U.S. 1306, (1989).....13

*Jolly v. Coughlin*, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) .....13

*Libertarian Party of Connecticut v. Lamont*, 977 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2020) .....11

*Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York*, 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir.2006) .....11

*Mitchell v. Cuomo*, 748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984).....13

*New Hope Family Services, Inc. v. Poole*, 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 12, 14

*New York Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh*, 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) .....32

*Oneida Nation of New York v. Cuomo*, 645 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011) .....11

*Owen v. City of Independence, Mo.*, 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....33

*Really Good Stuff, LLC v. BAP Inv'rs, L.C.*, 813 F. App'x 39 (2d Cir. 2020).....13

*State of Nev. Employees Ass'n v. Keating*, 903 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1990).....27

*Statharos v. New York City Taxi & Limousine Comm'n*, 198 F.3d 317  
(2d Cir. 1999) .....13

*Sullivan v. Nassau County Interim Fin. Auth.*, 959 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2020) .... *passim*

*Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza*, 154 F.3d 307  
(6th Cir. 1998) ..... 17, 19, 27, 31

*United Auto. Aerospace Agr. Implement Workers of Am. Int'l Union  
v. Fortuno*, 633 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2011) .....27

*United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey*, 431 U.S. 1 (1977)..... 15, 26, 28

*Univ. of Hawaii Professional Assembly v. Cayetano*, 183 F.3d 1096  
(9th Cir. 1999) .....17

*Welch v. Brown*, 551 Fed. Appx. 804 (6th Cir. 2014) .....30

*Yang v. Kosinski*, 960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020).....11

**Statutes, Constitutional Provisions & Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1292 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

U.S. Const., Article I, § 10..... 1, 2, 13, 15

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 5-278..... *passim*

Conn. Public Act 20-1 ..... *passim*

Conn. Public Act 75-566 ..... 28

Conn. Gen. Assembly Office of Legislative Research, Bill Analysis, HB 6004  
(July 29, 2020) ..... 21

Fed. R. App. P. 32 ..... 36

**Other Authorities**

11 C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure, § 2948 (1973)..... 13

Conn. Gen. Assembly Office of Legislative Research, Bill Analysis, HB 6004  
(July 29, 2020) ..... 21

Conn. House of Representatives, Transcript of Proceedings (July 23, 2020) ..... 24

Guido Calabresi, *Retroactivity: Paramount Powers & Contractual Changes*,  
71 Yale L.J. 1191 (1962) ..... 26

L. Hansen, Conn. Gen. Assembly Office of Legislative Research, Research Report,  
Questions on Public Employee Supersedence Laws (Dec. 13, 2019)..... 21

Testimony of A. Matthews, Hearing Before Conn. Judiciary Committee (July 17,  
2020) ..... 20, 24

Written Testimony of A. Matthews, Conn. Judiciary Committee Hearing (July 17,  
2020) ..... 20, 24
